

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ:NUMBER
DEP13903

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

	ı
	١ ١
· YZ	l
<u>v</u>	1
: ⊏∷	1
÷N∵	1
n	İ
×	
ω.	
R	i

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

03/14/	4969040004040404000	l Er	IVIS OF SAL	-15	SHIPA	/IA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		04/26/	2007		<u> </u>	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	RECLAM	1 ATION:	JB REST	,	962-73 ON OF LAN	D & ОТН	ER PROPERTIES	
	WEST V IS SOL	IRGINI ICITIN	A DEP G BID	ARTME S FRO	NT OF ENV M QUALIFI	IRONMEN ED CONT	ON BEHALF OF T TAL PROTECTION, RACTORS FOR A RIALS FOR THE	
	RECLAM	ATION AUREL	OF 1 RUN M	ACRE INE S	ABANDONED HAFT (CRE	MINE P	ROJECT KNOWN AS RE HOLE" PROJEC ARYLAND (PRESTO	т.
	04/05/	ATORY 07 @ 1	1:00	AM.	FAILURE T	O ATTEN	SHALL BE HELD O D THE PREBID FICATION.	ON .
	DIRECT TAKE R	IONS T T 219	O PRE SOUTH	BID: THRO	UGH OAKLA	ND, MD	& TURN RIGHT ON	ı
	CROSSI STREET	NG THE	YOUG TRAIG	HIOGH HT TH	ENY RIVER ROUGH CRE	TURN L LLIN AN	JUST AFTER EFT ONTO CRELLI D APPROXIMATELY -DOUGLAS. THE	
	PROJEC	T IS J A SIT	UST P E LOC	AST T ATION	HE MARYLA	ND-WEST	VIRGINIA STATE ON THE TITLE	
	CONTAC	Т & РН	ONE #	: GRE	GG SMITH,	304-45	7-4583	·
	OFFICE PH.304	AML&R -926-0	, 601 485 U	57TH PON P	ST., SE, AYMENT OF	CHARLE \$10.00	ED FROM WVDEP, STON, WV 25304 NON-REFUNDABLE MONEY ORDER.	:
OLOMOTI UDE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T			
SIGNATURE TITLE		FE	IN			TELEPHONE		TE GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L		01101110		13.10 E.D			INLODACE ABOVE LAB	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13903

PAGE

2

*****ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ***

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINT	IED.	El-	RMS OF SAI	·E	SHIP	JIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/14/									
BID OPENING DATE:		04/26/	2007			BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				NY					
	NO CAS	H WILL	BE A	CCEPT	ED.				
	EXHIBI	1 5							
	NOTICE	TO DE	OCEED		TE CONTRA	CT TC T	O BE	PERFORMED	
								TO PROCEED	
	l .		I .	I .			ı	THE FULLY	
i e	ı			1			i	NOTICE TO	
	PROCEE								
			1	i .			li .	RESERVES TH	į.
			L	1			l i	UPON WRITTE	N
	t:		· ·					ORKMANSHIP	
	1		I	1	ĺ		1	NOT CONFORM	
	Į.		CIFIC	ATION	S OF THE	THE BID	AND	CONTRACT	
	HEREIN	•							
	MACE D	ATEC.	THE C	ONTOA	CTOD OD S	CHRONITE	ACTO	R SHALL PAY	, [
	1		1	1			1	MINIMUM WA	1
	1		1		OR PRESTO		I		.02
	1		1	4	21-5A, E7		' '		
						, ,			
	ARBITR	ATION:	ANY	REFE	RENCES MA	DE TO A	RBIT	RATION OR	
	INTERE	ST FOR	PAYM	ENTS	DUE (EXCE	PT FOR	ANY	INTEREST	
	1		1		CONTAINE		1		
	I .		1		1		I .	DOCUMENTS	
	PERTAI	NING T	го тні	S CON	TRACT ARE	HEREBY	DEL	ETED.	
	HODKED		DENCA	TTON	VENDOD	TC DECU	TDED	TO DDOVIDE	
	1		1	I .			1	TO PROVIDE F SUCCESSFU	
	A CERI	TLICAL	FRU	II WUK	KEKS CUP	II ENSAII	OIY I	1 SUCCESSFU	,
	ALL OF	THE T	TEMS	CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	AR	EQUIREMENT	
	OF THI					·			· ·
	() I	NSURAN	CE: S	UCCES	SFUL VENI	OOR SHAL	L FU	RNISH PROOF	
	1		<u> </u>	SPERF	 VERSE SIDE FOR::	FRMS AND CO	 NDITIONS	\$	
SIGNATURE					TENDE SIDE LONG	TELEPHONE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		TE
TITLE			EIN			1			annonalitanila di Maria di Mar
11116			E-IIV					ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13903

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS DATE PRINTED 03/14/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 04/26/2007 CAT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. EXHIBIT 12 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. CONTRACTOR. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT $oxed{ATTACHED}$ TO THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE DATE TITLE FFIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



> EZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13903

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	TED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
03/14/	2007		_		
BID OPENING DATE:	04/26	/2007	BID C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	800-643-974	8 OR WWW.AV	l		
	******	·	********	< * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
			TORS LICENSE		
	PERSONS DES STATE MUST	IRING TO PE BE LICENSED	DE 21-11-2 REQUIR RFORM CONTRACTING . THE WEST VIRGI OWERED TO ISSUE T	WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS	
	LICENSE. A	PPLICATIONS TACTING THE PLEX, BUILD	FOR A CONTRACTOR WEST VIRGINIA DI	RS LICENSE MAY B IVISION OF LABOR,	
		BIDDER TO HEIR BID.	DE 21-11-11 REQUIINCLUDE THE CONTR		
	CONTRACTORS	NAME:			
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE #:		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
	•	IR CONTRACT	WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIOF ACT.		
		APP	LICABLE LAW		
			E CODE, PURCHASINING DIVISION POLI		
			OVIDED IN THE "RE		
	1	ITY GOVERNI	NG THIS PROCUREME	ENT.	
SIGNATURE		SEE:RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS DATE	
TITLE	***************************************	FEIN	L	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

DEP13903

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B.

03/14/	2007									
BID OPENING DATE:		04/26/	/2007			BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	ANY IN ANY OT OR ALT DESCRI EFFECT (1) NO COMPLE NOTICE PRE-CO	FORMATHER SCIERS THE CONTROL THE CONTROL TED WITH T	TION POURCE, TO PROCONSTRITHIN ROCEED	ROVID VERB ORMAT ABOVE CEED: UCTIO 365 CONFE	ED IN SPE AL OR WRI ION PROVI PARAGRAF N WORK SF ALENDAR I ECEIVED. RENCE IS	ECIFICAT TTEN, W DED FRO PH IS VO PECIFIED DAYS AFT IN THE REQUIRE	HICH M THE ID AN HERE ER TH E EVEN	MANUALS, CONTRAD: SOURCES ND OF NO EIN IS TO HE OFFIC: NT THAT A	CTS S AS D BE IAL A E TO	
•	PRE-CO (2) GU THE CO BY CUS A TRAD PROVIS WORKMA THE CO CONTRA	IARANTI (A) INTRACTOM OI SION, INSHIP INTRACTOR I	TION EE AND THE MA TOR AR F THE RANTEE THE WO , SHAL TOR BE FOR ON	CONFE MAIN TERIA RESPE CUST RK, E L UPO CONS THER	PECIFIC I RENCE. ITENANCE: LS AND WO SJECT TO COTIVE TRA ON OR A S OTH AS TO SIDERED GO R FROM THE FINAL ELIEVE THE	DRKMANSH THE GUAR ADES. I SPECIAL D THE MA ANCE OF JARANTEE IE DATE ACCEPT	IIP AF RANTER IN THE GUARA TERIA FINAI ED BY OF TH	FFECTED DE E ESTABLE ABSENCIANTEE ALS AND L PAYMENTHE HE ACCEPT	BY ISHE E OF	
	RESPON FOR DE BE REM WRITTE CONTRA EXISTI ANY FA	SIBIL FECTS MEDIED N NOT (B) ACTOR N ING AT AILURES	TY FO APPEA AT TH ICE. DURI WILL M THE I S DUE IN ANY	R NEG RING E EXF ING TH IAINTA DATE C TO TH	LIEVE THE LIGENCE (WITHIN THE ENSE OF THE PRO THE PRO THE WORK THE WORK	DR FAULT HE GUARA THE CONT AR GUARA DJECT TO CEPTANCE ENCE OR THAT DEV	ANTEE ANTEE ANTEE O THE WORKI	TERIALS, PERIOD S OR UPON PERIOD, CONDITION THE WORK MANSHIP OS DURING	THE DNS DF THE	
	l		<u> </u>	SEE RE	 	******************************	I INDITIONS			1
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE			FEIN		And a top a service and a service at the service at			ADDRESS C	HANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER: DEP13903

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINT	ED	TE	RMS OF SAL	E		HIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
03/14/	2007									
BID OPENING DATE:		04/26/	2007			В:	ID C	PENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEI	M.NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
							888888 8			
										!
	AT ITS	EXPEN	1 1	ONE V		4 D 4 N T C C	DE	TOD CHALL NOT	D F	
•	CONCED	(0)					- 1	RIOD SHALL NOT PERFORMANCE T		1
			1 1			CONTRAC		FERFURNANCE I	THE	
	ALLUII	(D)	1 1					EGETATION MAY	BF	
	FURTHE		1 1			••	1	FICATIONS		
		NED HE	1 1		120			2011.2011		
ı İ	(3) T	ERMINA	TION:							
		(1)	THIS	CONTR	ACT MA	Y BE CAL	NCEL	LED IN WHOLE	OR	
								PURCHASING,		
								R REMEDY IT MA		
	, -		(GIVEN NOT LESS		
								CE, (DELIVERED	В	
	1		1 1	FIURN	KECEI	PI REQUI	ESI	ED) OF INTENT		
	IO IER	RMINATE	<u>-</u> •				- 1			
	(4) I	т сылі	I RE	THE P	ECDUNC	TRTI TTV	ΩE	THE SUCCESSFU	11	
,	VENDOR			1111	LSIUNS	TDILIII	0.	THE SUCCESSIO	· -	
	VERDON	(A)	OBTA	ΤΝ ΔΙ	I NECE	SSARY D	IVI	SION OF HIGHWA	YS	
	PERMIT		1				1	PMENT AND		
						B SITE.	•			
		(B)	OBTA	IN AN	Y AND	ALL REQ	UIR	ED CONSTRUCTIO	N	
	PERMIT	S OR F	RELATE	D JOB	PERMI	TS.				
	(5) 1		1	ŧ i	CATION					
			1					HALL BE IN		
								PARED FOR THE		
								AFT (CRELLIN E	SURE	1
								INCORPORATED	,	
			I .					S, CLAUSES AND PART OF THIS	,	
								S PREPARED BY		
						YING, I		C INCIDICED DI		
	I I OIILF	1:14 Mill			JUNITE					
	(6) F	AYMEN'	S AND	COMP	LETION	:				
DIOMATHEE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS AN TELEPHON			DATE	
SIGNATURE						LECEPHON	vc		PAIE	
TITLE		Į.	EIN			***************************************		ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
l										



NUDDZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13903

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

D3/14/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS	03/14/2007					
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED	BID OPENING DATE:	06/24/200	7	חזם '	OPENING TIME O	1 • Z N D M
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED			AAT			
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED	LINE QU	ANTITY UC		HEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED						
VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED		THE CON	ITRACTOR	SHALL FURNISH T	O DEP AN	
	APPLI	CATION FOR	PAYMEN	T WITH AN ITEMIZ	ED SCHEDULE OF	
THE CHECKETCATIONS SUALL BE USED FOR ADDITIONS	VALUE	S AS HEREI	N BEFOR	E REQUESTED. TH	E FORM INCLUDED	
THE PRECENTIONS DUALE DE OSEN LON APPLICATIONS	IN TH	E SPECIFIC	ATIONS !	SHALL BE USED FO	R APPLICATIONS	
OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO	OF PA	YMENT. IT	IS THE	DEP'S INTENT TH	AT THE PAYMENT T	D
THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF	1	1			AFTER RECEIPT OF	
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT.	APPLI	CATION FOR	PAYMEN	Τ.		
		L L				
(7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT:	(7)		1 1			
THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT		l l		-		1
FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK	1		1 1			
COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF	1	i i	1 1			}
WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE	t I	i i	1 1		=	·
PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM.	1		1 1			
BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES	BANKR	UPTCY: IN	I THE EV	ENT THE VENDOR/C	ONTRACTOR FILES	
FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS	FOR B	ANKRUPTCY	PROTECT	ION, THIS CONTRA	CT IS	
AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT	AUTOM	ATICALLY N	IULL AND	VOID, AND IS TE	RMINATED WITHOUT	
FURTHER ORDER.	FURTH	ER ORDER.			'	
REV. 9/98	REV.	9/98				
DEFERENCE FOR HOLE OF DOMESTIC OTES! DECRUCES				DOMESTIC STEEL D	DODUCTO	
PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS	PREFE	KENCE FOR	USE OF	DOMESTIC STEEL P	RODUCIS	
1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE	1 -	VCEDT WUEN	LAUTHOR	TZEN BV TUE NIDE	CTOD OF THE	
PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW,						
NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR	1	. 1				- <u>1</u>
A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL	1	I				
PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I	, i	i				į
THIS CONTRACT,	1	l l	1 1			
A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR	A					
CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION		Į.				N
OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR		į.				
STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD		STRUCTU	RE, INC	LUDING, BUT NOT	LIMITED TO, ROAD	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS		I	I	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM	I NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE	SIGNATURE					
TITLE FEIN . ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	TITLE	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEXDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13903

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/14/		·	•		
BID OPENING DATE:		04/26/2007	BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI		TEM NUMBER R THE INSTALLATION		AMOUNT
		EQUIPMENT, OR SUCH PROJECTS, STATE OF WEST	VENTILATING PLANT THE SUPPLY OF AND PURSUANT TO A CO VIRGINIA FOR WHICH R AFTER JUNE 6, 2	D MATERIALS FOR DNTRACT WITH THE CH BIDS WERE	
	в.	SHAPED, DRAWN, FABRICATED OR PROCESSED BY A SUCH OPERATION HEARTH, BASIC	S" MEANS PRODUCTS EXTRUDED, FORGED OTHERWISE SIMILAR COMBINATION OF T S, FROM STEEL MAD OXYGEN, ELECTRIC HER STEEL MAKING	D, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, OR FWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
	С.	AMERICA AND IN	" MEANS THE UNITE CLUDES ALL TERRIT BJECT TO THE JURI	TORY, CONTINENTAL	·
	WR		E PURCHASING DEPA THE USE OF FOREI		
	Α.	EXCEED ONE TENTOTAL CONTRACTHUNDRED DOLLAR GREATER. FOR TOUCH COST IS THE VA	ACH CONTRACT ITEM TH OF ONE PERCENT COST OR TWO THOU S (\$2,500.00), WH HE PURPOSES OF TH LUE OF THE STEEL HE PROJECT OR,	(.1%) OF THE JSAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, THE	
	В.	DETERMINES THA NOT PRODUCED I QUANTITY OR OT	F THE PURCHASING T SPECIFIED STEEL N THE UNITED STAT HERWISE ARE NOT R	MATERIALS ARE TES IN SUFFICIENT REASONABLY	
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	DITIONS DATE	
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for **Quotation**

DEP13903

PAGE

9

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>ENDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B;	FREIGHT TERMS
03/14/2007				
BID OPENING DATE: 04	/26/2007	BID OF	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTIT	Y UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	AVAILABLE TO M	EET CONTRACT REQUI	IREMENTS.	
OF T	THIS SECTION MA	SES STEEL PRODUCTS Y BE SUBJECT TO CI CODE SECTION 5A-3	IVIL PENALTIES	
REV. 10/	01/01			
EXHIBIT	7			
DOMESTIC PROJECTS		SS & STEEL IN PUBL	_IC WORKS	
EVERY CO ALTERATI PUBLIC W IN THE C MORE THA STEEL AR GLASS, O IN ADDIT FOR USE DOMESTIC THE PROD	ONTRACT FOR CONTON, REPAIR, IMPORKS, WHERE THE CASE OF STEEL OF STEEL OF THE CONTON, ITEMS OF AT THE SITE OF COLUMN GLAUCT IS LESS THE	T VIRGINIA CODE 5- STRUCTION, RECONST PROVEMENT OR MAINT E COST IS MORE THA NLY, WHERE THE COS HERE MORE THAN 10, E STATE WILL ACCEP TS PRODUCED IN THE MACHINERY OR EQUIF PUBLIC WORKS SHAL SS OR STEEL, UNLES ED IN PUBLIC WORKS	TRUCTION, TENANCE OF AN \$50,000 AND, ST OF STEEL IS, ,000 POUNDS OF PT ONLY ALUMINUM E UNITED STATES. PMENT PURCHASED LL BE MADE OF SS THE COST OF	
ACCEPTED TO BE UN 20% OR M PRODUCTS PRODUCTS LABOR SU DEPARTME	O ONLY IF THE CONTROL OF THE CONTROL OF THE COMES TO BE SUPPLIED OF LABOR, FOR COMESTIC PRODUCTS	GLASS OR STEEL PROST OF DOMESTIC PROCEST IS UNREAST OF THE BID PRICE FOR STIC ALUMINUM, GLAD OR PRODUCED IN A SECTION OF THE UNDERSTREAM OF THE WORLD OR MOREIGN PRODUCTS MACE TO ARE \$30 OR MOREIGN PRODUCTS MACE \$30 OR M	RODUCTS IS FOUND SONABLE IF IT I DR FOREIGN MADE ASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL JNITED STATES AY BE SUPPLIED RE HIGHER IN	
SIGNATURE	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT TELEPHONE	TIONS DATE	
		TELETHOME	DATE	
TITLE .	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13903

PAGE 10

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTE	D	TEF	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA		F.O	В,		FREIGHT TERMS
03/14/2	007									-	
BID OPENING DATE:		04/26/	2007			BID	OPEN	NING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NUM	1BER		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
	D T O E	T		DE T 0.11	MADE DOG	DUOTO					
P	KILE	THAN I	HE FU	KEIGN	MADE PRO	שטנוס.					
_T	F. PR	TOP TO	THE	VMVBD	OF A CON	TRACT II	NDEE	THE	AROVE	:	
1					NG OFFICE		L				
i i			: [EXISTS A		I			• •	
					EL THAT I					R	·
					R DOMESTI						
					WRITING,		ľ				
			1 .		T BID FOR					TS.	
A	LL VE	NDORS	MUST	INDIC	ATE IN TH	EIR BID	IF	THEY	ARE		
S	UPPLY	ING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLA	SS OR S	TEEL	- •			
R	EV. 3	/88					:				
_											
E	XHIBI	7 9									
l kı	OTICE	EOD T	CCHAN	CE 0	ACKNOWLED	CEMENT	OF C	CONCT	DUCTIO		
1 1		T ADDE	1 1	LE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENI	UF C	LONDI	KUCIIL	ויאי	
 	KUJEC	I ADDE	NDA								
-	HF AR	CHITEC	T/FNG	TNEER	AND/OR A	GENCY S	нан	RF	REQUIE	Fn	
1					ING SCHED		1		KEQUIN	LD	
1					DDENDA FO		ı		S:		
_											
(1) T	HE ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER SHA	LL PREP	ARE	THE	ADDEND	MU	
A	A DN	LIST O	F ALL	PART	IES THAT	HAVE PR	OCUR	RED D	RAWING	s	
A	ND SP	ECIFIC	ATION	S FOR	THE PROJ	ECT. T	HE A	ADDEN	DUM AN	ID	
A	ND LI	ST SHA	LL BE	FORW	ARDED TO	THE BUY	ER J	IN TH	E STAT	Έ	
1		SING D	1 1		THE ARCHI		1			LSO	
1				1	ENDUM TO	THE STA	TE A	GENC	Y FOR		
W	HICH	THE CO	NTRAC	TIS	ISSUED.						
	.										
l :					END THE A				b.r.		
1		G DATE	1 i		, IF NECE ENDUM SHO	- 1	1				
1			1 1		(14) DAYS		i .				
B	UTER	MILLITIA	FOOR	IEEN	CI47 DAIS	·	י טיי	INC D	TD		
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	andra and a state of the state	NOITION	ıs			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE				DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN				T	ADDI	RESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13903

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DATE PRIN	rED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	S	HIP VIA		F.O.B,	FREIGHTTERMS
03/14/									
BID OPENING DATE:		04/26/	2007			BID	OF	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEN	M NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,					
	OPENIN	G DATE	•						
							_		
								NOWLEDGED BY A	
								HASING DIVISION	DN
					S OFFIC			ME RULES AND	
l	i .		1	1	ł .			BIDDING DOCUM	EN
						OUM DOCUM			
								S ISSUED FOR ⁻ TIME AND/OR	IHE
•	DATE.	UKPUSE	UF C	HANGI	NG AB	ID OBENIU	6	IIME AND/UR	
	DATE.								
	REV. 1	1/04		·					
	ILLV. I	17 70							
	EXHIBI	T 10							
	LXIIIDI	' 10							
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT				
•	,	on non		D 0 L 1 1 L					
:	I HERE	ВУ АСК	NOWLE	DGE R	ECEIPT	OF THE FO	oL I	LOWING CHECKET	n l
	1				1			REVISIONS TO	•
						ICATION,			
		,							
	ADDEND	UM NO.	'S:						
	NO. 1								
]
	NO. 2						ŀ		
	NO. 3								
	NO. 4								
	•								
	NO. 5								
								E RECEIPT OF T	THE
	ADDEND	UM(S)	MAY B	E CAU	SE FOR	REJECTION	N C	OF BIDS.	
			. <u> </u>	SEFRE	/ERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND CO	ולומכ	ITIONS	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE	- CT LATE		ATE
shishi be		- I	·INI						
TITLE		FE	:IN					ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13903

PAGE

******ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-558 ENVIRON

P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	TED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
03/14/						
BID OPENING DATE:	04/26		1	BID C	DPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBE	n	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
			• • • • •	SIG	GNATURE	••
			• • • • •	COM	1PANY	••
			• • • • • •	DAT		••
	REV. 11/96				, ,	
	A SIGNED BI		ICE UBMITTED TO): 		·
	PURCHA BUILDI 2019 W	MENT OF ADM SING DIVISI NG 15 ASHINGTON S STON, WV 2	ON TREET, EAST			
	THE BID SHO THE ENVELOP SEALED BID				N ON THE FACE O	F
	BUYER:	c	B-23			
	RFQ. NO.:	D	EP13903			
		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERM		<u>anastations a arabanism and arabanism and arabanism and arabanism and arabanism and arabanism and arabanism a</u>	-
SIGNATURE			TEL	EPHONE	DAT	E .
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



YEZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

***RFQ NUMBER DEP13903

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SHIP DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	**********	TER	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
03/14/										
BID OPENING DATE:	: Homosomoonismooni	04/26/	2007	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		BID	OPENI	NG TIME	<u>01</u>	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		120000000000000000000000000000000000000	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		***************************************	000000000000000000000000000000000000000			
	BID OP	ENTNC	DATE.	n	4/26/2007	7				
	DID U.	LITTICO	DAIL.		77 207 2001					
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:	1	:30 PM					
	DIEACE	DDOVI	DE A		HMDED TH	CACE IT	T.C. N	IECECCA DV	,	
					UMBER IN NG YOUR E		15 1	IECESSARY	,	
	TO CON	IACI	OU KL	OAKDI	NG TOOK L) I D •				
	_									
					-					
	CONTAC	T PERS	ON (P	LEASE	PRINT CL	EARLY):				
				-				•		
	_		[
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP13	903 ×	**** TO	TAL:	
										·
					,					
										·
-										
	}					•				
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		DITIONS			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		FE	EIN			1		ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L							I			

LAUREL RUN MINE SHAFT PROJECT

Requisition #

DEP₁₃₉₀₃

Contractor's Bid Sheet

A	TT	À.	CIIN	MENT	-
А		A		V	٠.

Company Name:	014
Address:	

NO. QUANTITY	ITEM				
Lump Sum		OUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
Lump Sum Cannot exceed 8% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID) LS S					
Lump Sum Cannot exceed 8% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID) LS S			Mobilization & Demobilization		
2	1			LS	ls l
Access Roads					
Clearing and Grubbing Clearing and Grubbing (Cannot exceed 5% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID) LS S				LS	
A Lump Sum Doser Pad LS S		Dunip Duni			
S	4	Lump Sum		LS	s
6 No Bid Doser and Building XXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX					
Total				XXXXXXXX	xxxxxxxxxxxx
8 200 LF Guard Rail \$ 9 40 LF 24-Inch Culvert \$ 10 Lump Sum LS \$ 11 1 Acre Revegetation \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$				<u> </u>	
9 40 LF 24-Inch Culvert	8				<u> </u>
10 Lump Sum Bridge/Walkway LS \$					\$
11 1 Acre Revegetation				LS	\$
S					\$
					\$
					\$
S					\$
S S S S S S S S S S					\$
					\$
S S S S S S S S S S					\$
S S S S S S S S S S					\$
S S S S S S S S S S					\$
S S S S S S S S S S					
S					
S					
S S S S S S S S S S					
S					I
S S S S S S S S S S					<u>L'</u>
S S S S S S S S S S					
TOTAL \$ \$					
S S S S S S S S S S					
TOTAL \$					
TOTAL \$					Ψ
TOTAL \$					
TOTAL \$					
TOTAL \$					\$
TOTAL \$					
					
					\$

Bidders Authorized Signature:	Date:

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Infor	mation		
Contractor Name:		Tax Pa	yer ID No.:
A ddragg:			
City:	State:	Zip Code:	Phone:
Fax No.:	E-mail	address:	
Part B: Legal Struct	ure		
() Corporation () Other (please spec	() Sole Proprietors	ship () Partner	rship () LLC
Part C: Certifying an Select only one of the	d updating inform following options, f	ation in the Applica ollow the instructions	nt/Violator System (AVS). s for that option, and sign below
I,	no)	, have the express	authority to certify that:
Information or	n the attached Entit	y OFT from AVS is $\mathfrak s$	accurate, complete, and up- Entity OFT from AVS to this
		not complete Part D.	•
and the inform	nation in AVS for m ch an Entity OFT fro	y company must be u	om AVS is missing or incorrect apdated. If you select this option. Use Part D to provide missing aplete Part D.
Our company provide all info	currently has no inf ormation required in	formation in AVS. If Part D. Sign and da	you select this option, you mus ate below and complete Part D.
Date		Signature	Title

IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

-			-
	ar	t	
	aı	Ł	₽,

Contractor Name:	
COME MOUSE A COMME	

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Position/Title
Telephone #
% of Ownership
Ending Date:
Position/Title
Telephone #
% of Ownership
Ending Date:
Position/Title
Telephone #
% of Ownership
Ending Date:
Position/Title
Telephone #
% of Ownership
Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average <u>45 minutes</u> per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

f_{+}					REQ.P.0#	
	•	BID BOND			manual resembles .	17
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE P	RESENTS That					-
of		we, the undersign	160,			
of,,,,,,,,		. a corporal	, as P	fincipal, and		
	III IIIE CIIV DI		22.5			
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal	sum of		, as si	biety, ale n	eid and firmly bou	ind unto the State
well and truly to be made, we jointly and	severally bind ou	rselves, our heirs,	administrate	ors, executo	rs, successors ar	payment of whic nd assigns.
The Condition of the above oblig	ation is such that	t whereas the Prin	cipal has su	bmitted to ti	ne Purchasina Sa	alian at th
Department of Administration a certain bio	l or proposal, atta	ached herelo and	made a part	hereof, to e	enter into a contra	ct in writing for
			-		•	
NOW THEREFORE,						•
(b) If said bid shall be accepted a hereto and shall furnish any other bonds an agreement created by the acceptance of sa force and effect. It is expressly understood exceed the penal amount of this obligation at The Surely, for the value received, way impaired or affected by any extension or waive notice of any such extension.	id bid, then this o and agreed that as herein stated.	obligation shall be the liability of the	proposar, an null and voic Surety for an	id shall in al d, otherwise ny and all cla	l other respects p this obligation sh aims hereunder st	erform the all remain in full hall, in no event,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal	and Surety have	hereunto set their	hands and	seals and	such of the second	
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed	ed hereunto and t	these presents to	be signed by	otheir prope	outificate this	re corporations
day of	. 20	•		anen prope	onicers, this	
			•			
rincipal Corporate Seat	•	•	•			
				. (Nar	ne of Principal)	
• .			Ву	•		
				(Mus Vice	t be President or President)	
	٠				(Title)	
rety Corporate Seal		_				
				(Name	e of Surety)	
					•	
				•		
				Attorr	nev-in-Fact	

ORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, wer of attorney must be attached

				•	18	AGENCY RFQ/RFP#	(A) (B)
(A) WV State Agency	WYON AND A	<u>B</u>	id Bond			
4 (21)	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	KNOW ALL ME	N BY THE	ESE PRES	ENTS, T	hat we, the under	signed,
	Request for Quotation Number (upp		10	(D)		(E)	
	right comer of page #1)	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		of		(G) ,	
(C)		(H)	, а согрога	tion organ	ized and	existing under the	e laws
(D)		of the State of (I)	W	vith its pri	ncipal off	ice in the City of	•
(E)	State, Location of your Company	(J) ,	, as Surety,	are held a	and firmly	bound unto The	State
(F)	Surety Corporate Name	of West Virginia, as Oblige	e, in the pe	nal sum o	f	(K)	
(G)	City, Location of Surety	(\$(L)) for the pa	yment of i	which, we	ll and truly to be	made,
(H)	State, Location of Surety	me loning and severally più	id ourselve:	s, our heir	s, admini:	strators, executor	s,
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation	successors and assigns.					
(1)	City of Surety Incorporation	The Condition of the	he above of	bligation i	s such tha	at whereas the Pr	incipal
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	has submitted to the Purchas	sing Section	n of the D	epartmen	t of Administrati	on
()	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	a certain bid or proposal, atta	ached here	to and ma	de a part l	hereof to enter in	to a
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	e contract in writing for					
	this line in words.		(M)			
(L)	Amount of bond in figures		——————————————————————————————————————				
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREFORE	<u> </u>			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
(N)	Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall		٠ د			
(0)	Month	(b) If said bid shall	be rejected	u, or	D		
(P)	Year	(b) If said bid shall	be accepte	o and ine	Principal	shall enter into a	1
(Q)	Name of Corporation	contract in accordance with the	e required	roposai an	ached he	reto and shall fur	nish
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agr	c icquiicu reement cri	by the bid	or propo	sal, and shall in a	ıll
(S)	Signature of President or Vice .	this obligation shall be null an	id void orl	sated by II	ie accepta	ince of said bid the	hen
	President	force and effect: It is express!	lu voiu, ou lu undereta	od and an	is obligati	ion shall remain i	ווטו מו
(T)	Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claims h	hereunder o	chall in no	sevent or	the hability of th	e
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation as he	erein statec	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	o event, e.	xceed the penal	
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety for value	received 1	herehv stii	nulatec an	d zoreen that the	
		obligations of said Surety and	its bond sh	all be in r	o way im	in agrees that the	a L
(X)	Signature of Attomey in Fact of the	any extension of time within w	which the O	blicee ma	Vaccent	such hid: and said	u by
	Surety	Surety does hereby waive notice	ce of any s	uch extens	sion	such Old. and San	u
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	IN WITNESS WHER	EOF. Print	cinal and !	Surety ha	ve hereunto nat th	
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid	mands and sears, and such of the	em as are o	comoratio	ne have c	auced their como	
	bond.	seals to be affixed hereto and the	hese presen	its to be si	oned hy t	heir proper office	naic Bin
		this (N) day of	(O)	, 20	(P)	non proper office	-13,
		-		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			•
		Principal Corporate Seal				(O)	
	•				(Name	of Principal)	
		(R)		Ву		(S)	
		• .		-	(Must b	e President or	
		•				resident)	
		•				(T)	
						Title	
		(U)					
	:	Surety Corporate Seal		-		(V) .	
					(Name	of Surety)	-
					•	· .	•
• • •						(X)	_
	•				Attorney-	ın-Fact	-
		MADORTANT C					, .
		MPORTANT - Surety executing	bonds mu	st be licen	sed in W	est Virginia to	
	u	ansact surery insurance. Corpora	ite seals mi	ist be affi:	xed, a pov	ver of attorney	

must be attached.

RFQ No.	DE13903	
---------	---------	--

AFFIDAVIT

(119

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:		
Authorized Signature:	Date:	